

No. 23-12160

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

HM FLORIDA-ORL, LLC
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MELANIE GRIFFIN, Secretary, Department of Business
and Professional Regulation, State of Florida,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida,
District Court Case No. 6:23-cv-00950-GAP-LHP

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AND THE ACLU FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Daniel B. Tilley
Florida Bar No. 102882
ACLU FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA
4343 W. Flagler Street, Suite 400
Miami, FL 33134
T. (786) 363-2714
F. (786) 363-1257
DTilley@aclufl.org

Joshua A. Block
Emerson J. Sykes
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
T. (212) 549-2593
F. (212) 549-2650
jblock@aclu.org
esykes@aclu.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST PERSONS.....C-1

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....C-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 6

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. Minors Have a First Amendment Right to Attend Drag Performances..... 8

II. The Drag Ban’s Expansion Beyond the Constitutional Test for Obscenity
for Minors Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad 10

A. The drag ban extends beyond the constitutional test for obscenity for
minors to reach protected speech..... 12

B. The drag ban’s prohibition on “lewd” performances is a content-
based restriction on speech that fails strict scrutiny..... 19

*i. The government does not have a compelling interest in
prohibiting minors from attending “lewd” drag performances..... 20*

*ii. The drag ban is not narrowly tailored, nor is it the least
restrictive means available to achieve the government’s aim 22*

III. The Drag Ban’s Expansion Beyond the Constitutional Test for Obscenity
Is Unconstitutionally Vague..... 24

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis,
600 U.S. 570 (2023)8

ACLU v. Ashcroft,
322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003).....26, 27

American Booksellers v. Webb,
919 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 11, 12, 26

Ashcroft v. ACLU,
542 U.S. 656 (2004)27

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition,
535 U.S. 234 (2002) 19

Aspen American Insurance Co. v. Landstar Ranger, Inc.,
65 F.4th 1261 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 15

Bailey v. Iles,
87 F.4th 275 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 18

Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser,
478 U.S. 675 (1986) 17

* *Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n*,
564 U.S. 786 (2011)9, 10, 12, 19, 23, 25

Chesebrough v. State,
255 So. 2d 675 (Fla. 1971)..... 16

City of Seattle v. Johnson,
791 P.2d 266 (Wash. Ct. App. 1990) 14

Cohen v. California,
403 U.S. 15 (1971) 14

Cunningham v. State,
400 S.E.2d 916 (Ga. 1991)..... 14, 16

D.C. v. City of St. Louis,
795 F.2d 652 (8th Cir. 1986)..... 14

* *Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville*,
422 U.S. 205 (1975)6, 9, 10, 14, 21

Ex parte Lo,
 424 S.W.3d 10 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013).....20, 22

Ex parte Lowry,
 639 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. Ct. App. 2021)16

FCC v. Pacifica Foundation,
 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....21

Federal Amusement Co. v. State ex rel. Tuppen,
 32 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1947).....28

FF Cosmetics FL, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach,
 866 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 11

* *Ginsberg v. New York*,
 390 U.S. 629 (1968)12

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
 408 U.S. 104 (1972)24, 27

Hill v. Colorado,
 530 U.S. 703 (2000)24

Larimore v. State,
 2 So. 3d 101 (Fla. 2008).....15

* *Miller v. California*,
 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....12, 25, 26

Minnesota Voters Alliamce v. Mansky,
 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)20

Morse v. Frederick,
 551 U.S. 393 (2007)17

New York v. Ferber,
 458 U.S. 747 (1982)20

Norma Kristie, Inc. v. City of Oklahoma City,
 572 F. Supp. 88 (W.D. Okla. 1983) 10, 23

Reno v. ACLU,
 521 U.S. 844 (1997)10, 26, 28

Sable Communications of California v. FCC,
 492 U.S. 115 (1989)20, 21

Schacht v. United States,
398 U.S. 58 (1970)23

Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim,
452 U.S. 61 (1981)8

Smith v. Goguen,
415 U.S. 566 (1974)24

Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 546 (1975)8

Southern Utah Drag Stars v. City of St. George, No. 4:23-CV-00044-DN-PK,
2023 WL 4053395 (D. Utah June 16, 2023)9, 10

Stanley v. Georgia,
394 U.S. 557 (1969)10

State v. Bagnes,
322 P.3d 719 (Utah 2014)14

State v. Crater,
388 So. 2d 802 (La. 1980).....14, 25

United States v. 12 200-Foot Reels of Super 8mm. Film,
413 U.S. 123 (1973)15

United States v. Miselis,
972 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2020).....16

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)20, 21, 23

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010)23

Virgil v. School Board of Columbia County,
862 F.2d 1517 (11th Cir. 1989).....18

Virginia v. Hicks,
539 U.S. 113 (2003) 11, 19

Willis v. Town of Marshall,
426 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 2005)24

Winters v. New York,
333 U.S. 507 (1948)10

Woodlands Pride, Inc. v. Paxton, No. CV H-23-2847,
2023 WL 6226113 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2023).....9, 18

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 800.04(7).....16, 17
Fla. Stat. § 827.11.....7
Fla. Stat. § 827.11(1)(a)7, 13, 19
Fla. Stat. § 827.11(1)(a)(1)–(3)22
Fla. Stat. § 847.001.....12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19
Fla. Stat. § 847.001(11).....13
Fla. Stat. § 847.001(19).....13, 15
Fla. Stat. § 847.001(20).....13
Fla. Stat. § 847.001(7).....7
Fla. Stat. § 847.001(7)(a)–(c)13

Other Authorities

1 *The Humanities: Cultural Roots and Continuities* (Mary Ann Frese Witt et al.
eds., 1980)18
